MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 175

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Stetson for Aid Extended to Carlton Johnson.

Town of Stetson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the state the sum of \$144.43 to be paid to the town of Stetson to reimburse them for aid given to Carlton Johnson of Stetson, a state pauper.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 176

RESOLVE, in Favor of Farmington State Teachers College.

Farmington State Teachers College; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$25,000 for purchase or construction of a residence for the president of Farmington State Teachers College. Funds appropriated under this Resolve shall be expended on recommendation of the State Board of Education and approved by the Governor and Council; and be it further

Resolved: That the moneys appropriated by this resolve shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Science and Classroom Building at Gorham State Teachers College.

Science and classroom building; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$434,000 in favor of Gorham State Teachers College to construct a Science and classroom building; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 178

RESOLVE, in Favor of Addition to Chemical Engineering Building at University of Maine.

Chemical Engineering Building; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general

fund the sum of \$370,000 in favor of the University of Maine to construct and equip an addition to the chemical engineering building (Aubert Hall); and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 179

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Education to Purchase for the State Land in Gorham.

Commissioner of Education authorized to purchase land. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$5,000 from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for the purchase, in the name of the State, of land; said land being located near and adjoining Gorham State Teachers' College.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 180

RESOLVE, Relating to a Water System for the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians.

Water System for the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$18,375 to extend the water systems of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 181

RESOLVE, Creating the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute Scholarship Fund.

Trust fund at Maine Vocational-Technical Institute, created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, transferred from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$5,000, for each year of the biennium ending June 30, 1957, such sum to be established and known as the "Scholarship Fund for the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute"; and be it further

Resolved: That the State Board of Education be authorized to develop and administer a plan for awarding scholarships to students enrolled at the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute, whose records provide evidence of the possession of such qualifications as are necessary to successfully complete the course and become competent craftsmen in a trade or industrial pursuit, but who although they have demonstrated their ability and willingness to support the expenses of